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(Soon after commencement of the House, the
National Anthem was played)

TR 558y 1O (58S

SECRETARY TO LEGISLATURE:- | am to
announce to the House that in exercise of the
powers conferred by Clause (1) of Article 180 of
the Constitution of India, the Hon’ble Governor of
Telangana appointed Sri Mumtaz Ahmed Khan,
being a Member of the Telangana Legislative
Assembly to perform the duties of the Speaker of
the 2™ Telangana Legislative Assembly.

He is authorized under Article 188 of the
Constitution of India to administer the Oath or
Affirmation to the Members of the Second
Telangana Legislative Assembly until a Member of
the said Legislative Assembly chooses the Speaker
under Article 178 of the Constitution of India.

TIPS SerHD O (58S

MR. SPEAKER PRO-TEM:- “I welcome you
all for the First Session of the Second Telangana
Legislative Assembly constituted after General
Elections.

J. 232-1 |DA]

Under Article 188 of the Constitution of India,
Hon'ble Members are required to make an Oath or
Affirmation besides another Oath under Rule 5(A)
of the Assembly Rules, then sign in the Roll of
Members before taking their seats in the House.

The Secretary will first call the Hon’ble Chief
Minister followed by woman Members. Later, the
other Members will be called in alphabetical order
to make the Oath or Affirmation.

When the name of the Member is called, he
or she should proceed to the right side of the table
of the Secretary. There, the Member is required to
furnish the photocopy of the Certificate of Election.
Then copies of Forms of Oath or Affirmation will be
handed over to the Member. The Member should
make an Oath or Affirmation facing towards the
Chair. Thereafter, the Member should go up to the
Speaker Pro-tem to wish him and then proceed from
behind the Chair to the other side of the table and
sign in the Roll of Members and take seat in the
House.

Since the seats are not allocated to the
Members at present, they may sit in any of the seat
available.

After the election of the Speaker, the Speaker
will allot the seats to Members.”
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The following members have taken oath.

T- Telugu, E-English, U-Urdu

S.No Name of the Member The language in which
Constituency the Oath was taken
(1) (2) (3)
01. Sri Kalvakuntla Chandrashekar Rao Gajwel 4
02. Smt. Ajmera Rekha Khanapur (ST) E
03. Smt. Anasuya Dansari Mulug (ST) il
04. Smt. Gongidi Sunitha Alair T
05. Smt. Haripriya Banoth Yellandu (ST) E
06. Smt. Padma Devender Reddy, M. Medak i
07. Smt. Patlolla Sabitha Indra Reddy Maheswaram T
08. SriAbraham V.M. Alampur (SC) T
09. SriAhmed Bin Abdullah Balala Malakpet E
10.  SriAjay Kumar Puvvada Khammam T
11.  Sri Akbaruddin Owaisi Chandrayangutta ABSENT
12.  SriAlla Venkateswar Reddy Devarakonda T
13. SriAllola Indrakaran Reddy Nirmal T
14. Dr. Anand Methuku Vikarabad (SC) T
15.  Sri Anjaiah Yelganamoni Shadnagar T
16.  Sri Arekapudi Gandhi Serilingampally T
17.  Sri Aroori Ramesh Wardhanapet (SC) T
18.  Sri Ashannagari Jeevan Reddy Armur T
19.  Sri Athram Sakku Asifabad (ST) T
20. Sri Baji Reddy Goverdhan Nizamabad (Rural) T
21.  Sri Balakishan Rasamayi Mankondur (SC) T
22. SriBalka Suman Chennur (SC) 27
23. Sri Bandla Krishna Mohan Reddy Gadwal T
24.  Sri Banoth Shankar Naik Mahabubabad (ST) 2L
25.  Sri Bapu Rao Rathod Boath(ST) T
26. Sri Beeram Harshavardhan Reddy Kollapur T
27.  Sri Bethi Subhas Reddy Uppal T
28.  Sri Bhatti Vikramarka Mallu Madhira (SC) T
29. SriBigala Ganesh Nizamabad (Urban) T
30. Sri Bollam Mallaiah Yadav Kodad T
31.  Sri Challa Dharma Reddy Parkal T
32.  Sri Charlakola Laxma Reddy Jadcherla !
33. Sri Chennamaneni Ramesh Vemulawada i1
34.  Sri Chilumula Madan Reddy Narsapur T
35.  Sri Chirumarthi Lingaiah Nakrekal 17
36. Sri Chittem Rammohan Reddy Makthal i
37. Sri Danam Nagender Khairatabad i
38. Sri Dasyam Vinay Bhaskar Warangal West T
39. Sri Devireddy Sudheer Reddy L. B. Nagar T
40. Sri Dharam Soth Redya Naiak Dornakal T
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41.  Sri Duddilla Sridhar Babu Manthani i ]
42.  Sri Durgam Chinnaiah Bellampalli 5
43. Sri Eatala Rajendar Huzurabad E
44. Sri Elvis Stephenson Nominated E
45.  Sri Errabelli Dayakar Rao Palakurthi i i
46. Sri Eshwar Koppula Dharmapuri (SC) T

SPEAKER PRO-TEM:- In view of health grounds, | permit Sri G. Sayanna, Member of the Legislative
Assembly to come to the House on wheel chair to take Oath and he need not come to wish the Chair. He
may sign in the Roll of Register.

47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52,
99
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
B7.
68.
69.
70.
i1
12,
73.
74.
75.
76.
i 8
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.

Sri G. Sayanna

Sri Gadari Kishore Kumar
Sri Gaddigari Vittal Reddy
Sri Gampa Govardhan

Sri Gandra Venkata Ramana Reddy

Sri Gangula Kamalakar

Sri Gudem Mahipal Reddy

Sri Guntakanla Jagadish Reddy
Sri Gurka Jaipal Yadav

Sri Guvvala Balaraju

Sri Hanmanth Shinde

Sri Hanumanth Rao Mynampally
Sri Jaffar Hussain

Sri Jajala Surender

Sri Jogu Ramanna

Sri K. Mahesh Reddy

Sri K.P. Vivekanand

Sri Kale Yadaiah

Sri Kaleru Venkatesh

Sri Kalvakuntla Taraka Rama Rao
Sri Kalvakuntla Vidyasagar Rao
Sri Kancharla Bhupal Reeddy
Sri Kandala Upender Reddy

Sri Kantha Rao Rega

Sri Kausar Mohiuddin

Sri Komatireddy Rajgopal Reddy
Sri Koneru Konappa

Sri Koninty Manik Rao

Sri Korukanti Chandar

Sri Kranthi Kiran Chanti

Sri Lavudya Ramulu

Sri M.Sanjay Doctor

Sri Madhavaram Krishna Rao
Sri Maganti Gopinath

Sri Maha Reddy Bhupal Reddy
Sri Malla Reddy. Ch.

Sri Manchireddy Kishan Reddy
Sri Manohar Reddy Dasari

Sri Marri Janardhan Reddy

Sri Mecha Nageswara Rao

Sec-bad Cantt (SC)
Thungathurthi (SC)

Mudhole

Kamareddy

Bhupalapalle

Karimnagar

Patancheru

Suryapet

Kalwakurthy

Achampet (SC)

Jukkal (SC)

Maklajgiri

Nampally AB
Yellareddy
Adilabad
Parigi
Quthbullapur
Chevella(SC)
Amberpet
Sircilla

Koratla
Nalgonda
Palair
Pinapaka (ST)
Karwan
Munugode
Sirpur
Zahirabad (SC)
Ramagundam
Andole (SC)
Wyra (ST)
Jagtial
Kukatpalle
Jubilee Hills
Narayankhed
Medchal
Ibrahimpatnam
Peddapalle
Nagarkurnool
Aswaraopeta (ST)
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87. Sri Mohd. Moazam Khan

88. Sri Muta Gopal

89.  Sri Muthireddy Yadagiri Reddy
90. Sri Nadipelli Diwakar Rao

91.  Sri Nallamothu Bhaskar Rao
92.  Sri Narendar Nannapuneni

93. Sri Nomula Narsimhaiah

94. Sri Pilla Shekar Reddy

95.  Sri Patnam Narender Reddy
96. Sri Peddi Sudarshan Reddy
97. Sri Pocharam Srinivas Reddy
98. Sri Podem Veeraiah

99. Sri Ramavath Ravindra Kumar
100. Sri Ravi Shankar Sunke

101. Sri Rohith Reddy

102. Sri S. Rajender Reddy

103. Sri Sandra Venkata Veeraiah
104. Sri Satish Kumar Voditela

105. Sri Shakeel Aamir Mohammed
106. Sri Singireddy Niranjan Reddy
107. Sri Solipeta Ramalinga Reddy
108. Sri Syed Ahmed Pasha Quadri
109. Sri T. Padma Rao

110. Sri T. Raja Singh

111. Sri Talasani Srinivas Yadav
112. Sri Thanneeru Harish Rao
113. Dr.Thatikonda Rajaiah

114. Sri Tolkanti Prakash Goud
115. Sri Turupu Jayaprakash Reddy
116. Sri Uttam Kumar Reddy Nalamada
117. Sri V.Srinivas Goud

118. Sri Vanama Venkateswara Rao
119. Sri Vemula Prashanth Reddy

Bahadurpura
Musheerabad
Jangaon
Mancherial
Miryalaguda
Warngal East
Nagarjunsagar
Bhongir

Kodangal
Narsampet
Banswada
Badrachalam (ST)
Devarakonda (ST)
Choppadandi (SC)
Tandur
Narayanpet
Sattupalle (SC)
Husnabad

Bodhan
Wanaparthy
Dubbaka
Yakutpura
Secunderabad
Goshamahal
Sanathanagar
Siddipet
Ghanpur(Station) (SC)
Rajendranagar
Sangareddy
Huzurnagar
Mahabubnagar
Kothagudem
Balkonda
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ABSENT

ABSENT
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SECRETARY TO STATE LEGISLATURE:-
Sri Akabaruddin Owaisi, Sri Jaffar Hussain, Sri
Madhavaram Krishna Rao, Sri Sandra Venkata
Veeraiah and Sri Raja Singh are absent.

MR. SPEAKER PRO-TEM:- | am to
announce to the House that after the adjournment
of the House today, in honour of the Hon’ble
Members, Lunch has been arranged for the Hon'ble
Members of Assembly and Council in the lawns of

the Legislative Council Premises. All the Members
are requested to participate in the Lunch.

Press (Print & Electronic) and staff of
Legislature Secretariat are also invited to participate
in the lunch at their designated places.

Now, the House stands adjourned to meet
at 11.00 a.m., tomorrow.

(The House then Adjourned at 1.41 P.M., to
meet again at 11.00 a.m., on Friday, the 18"
January, 2019)




“Published under Rule 347 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of
Business in the Telangana Legislative Assembly and Printed
at Assembly Press, Public Gardens, Hyderabad.”







