సమావేశము - I వాల్యూము - I నెం. 1



వెల : రూ. 6-40 17 జనవరి, 2019 గురువారం, (శక సం. 1940, పుష్య శు. - 11)

తెలంగాణ శాసన సభ కార్యకలాపాలు

అధికార నివేదిక

విషయ సూచిక

		a	18. NC
1.	శాసన సభ కార్యదర్శి గారి ప్రకటన		01
2.	సభాపతి విధులను నిర్వహించుటకు రాజ్యాంగంలోని 180వ పరిచ్చేదమును అనుసరించి నియమించబడిన తాత్కాలిక సభాపతి (శ్రీ ముంతాజ్ అహ్మద్ ఖాన్) గారి ప్రకటన.		01
3.	ఎన్నికెన సభ్యుల ప్రమాణ లేక ప్రతిజ్ఞా స్వీకారము		01

* * *

తెలంగాణ శాసన సభ

ప్రధాన అధికారులు

00

తాత్కాలిక సభాపత<u>ి</u>

: శ్రీ ముంతాజ్ అహ్మద్ ఖాన్

కార్యదర్శి

: డా. వి. నరసింహా చార్యులు

ఉప కార్యదర్శులు

శ్రీ ఎస్. దుర్గాప్రసాద్ శ్రీ సిహెచ్. ఉపేందర్ రెడ్డి

సహాయ కార్యదర్శులు

శ్రీమతి వి.ఎస్. ప్రసన్న కుమారి

శ్రీ బి. కమలాకర్

శ్రీ బి. సంజీవరావు

శ్రీమతి ఎస్. నాగమణి

శ్రీ డి. శ్రీనివాసులు

చీఫ్ రిపోర్టర్

: శ్రీ కె. భాస్కర శ్రీనివాస్

తెలంగాణ శాసన సభ కార్యకలాపాలు అధికార నివేదిక

(2వ శాసన సభ)

(మొదటి సమావేశము – మొదటి రోజు)

గురువారము, జనవరి 17, 2019

(సభ ఉ.గం. 11.30 లకు ప్రారంభమైనది)

(గౌరవ తాత్కాలిక సభాపతి అధ్యక్ష స్థానములో ఉన్నారు)

(Soon after commencement of the House, the National Anthem was played)

శాసనసభ కార్యదర్శి గారి ప్రకటన

SECRETARY TO LEGISLATURE:- I am to announce to the House that in exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (1) of Article 180 of the Constitution of India, the Hon'ble Governor of Telangana appointed Sri Mumtaz Ahmed Khan, being a Member of the Telangana Legislative Assembly to perform the duties of the Speaker of the 2nd Telangana Legislative Assembly.

He is authorized under Article 188 of the Constitution of India to administer the Oath or Affirmation to the Members of the Second Telangana Legislative Assembly until a Member of the said Legislative Assembly chooses the Speaker under Article 178 of the Constitution of India.

తాత్కాలిక సభాపతి గారి ప్రకటన

MR. SPEAKER PRO-TEM:- "I welcome you all for the First Session of the Second Telangana Legislative Assembly constituted after General Elections.

Under Article 188 of the Constitution of India, Hon'ble Members are required to make an Oath or Affirmation besides another Oath under Rule 5(A) of the Assembly Rules, then sign in the Roll of Members before taking their seats in the House.

The Secretary will first call the Hon'ble Chief Minister followed by woman Members. Later, the other Members will be called in alphabetical order to make the Oath or Affirmation.

When the name of the Member is called, he or she should proceed to the right side of the table of the Secretary. There, the Member is required to furnish the photocopy of the Certificate of Election. Then copies of Forms of Oath or Affirmation will be handed over to the Member. The Member should make an Oath or Affirmation facing towards the Chair. Thereafter, the Member should go up to the Speaker Pro-tem to wish him and then proceed from behind the Chair to the other side of the table and sign in the Roll of Members and take seat in the House.

Since the seats are not allocated to the Members at present, they may sit in any of the seat available.

After the election of the Speaker, the Speaker will allot the seats to Members."

ఎన్నికెన సభ్యుల ద్రమాణ లేక ద్రతిజ్ఞా స్వీకారము

The following members have taken oath.

T- Telugu, E-English, U-Urdu

S.No	Name of the Member Constituency	The language in which the Oath was taken	
(1)	(2)	(3)	
01.	Sri Kalvakuntla Chandrashekar Rao	Gajwel	Т
02.	Smt. Ajmera Rekha	Khanapur (ST)	E
03.	Smt. Anasuya Dansari	Mulug (ST)	Т
04.	Smt. Gongidi Sunitha	Alair	Т
05.	Smt. Haripriya Banoth	Yellandu (ST)	E
06.	Smt. Padma Devender Reddy, M.	Medak	Т
07.	Smt. Patlolla Sabitha Indra Reddy	Maheswaram	Т
08.	Sri Abraham V.M.	Alampur (SC)	Т
09.	Sri Ahmed Bin Abdullah Balala	Malakpet	E
10.	Sri Ajay Kumar Puvvada	Khammam	Т
11.	Sri Akbaruddin Owaisi	Chandrayangutta	ABSENT
12.	Sri Alla Venkateswar Reddy	Devarakonda	Т
13.	Sri Allola Indrakaran Reddy	Nirmal	Т
14.	Dr. Anand Methuku	Vikarabad (SC)	Т
15.	Sri Anjaiah Yelganamoni	Shadnagar	Т
16.	Sri Arekapudi Gandhi	Serilingampally	Т
17.	Sri Aroori Ramesh	Wardhanapet (SC)	Т
18.	Sri Ashannagari Jeevan Reddy	Armur	Т
19.	Sri Athram Sakku	Asifabad (ST)	Т
20.	Sri Baji Reddy Goverdhan	Nizamabad (Rural)	Т
21.	Sri Balakishan Rasamayi	Mankondur (SC)	Т
22.	Sri Balka Suman	Chennur (SC)	Т
23.	Sri Bandla Krishna Mohan Reddy	Gadwal	Т
24.	Sri Banoth Shankar Naik	Mahabubabad (ST)	Т
25.	Sri Bapu Rao Rathod	Boath(ST)	Т
26.	Sri Beeram Harshavardhan Reddy	Kollapur	Т
27.	Sri Bethi Subhas Reddy	Uppal	Т
28.	Sri Bhatti Vikramarka Mallu	Madhira (SC)	Т
29.	Sri Bigala Ganesh	Nizamabad (Urban)	Т
30.	Sri Bollam Mallaiah Yadav	Kodad	Т
31.	Sri Challa Dharma Reddy	Parkal	Т
32.	Sri Charlakola Laxma Reddy	Jadcherla	Т
33.	Sri Chennamaneni Ramesh	Vemulawada	Т
34.	Sri Chilumula Madan Reddy	Narsapur	Т
35.	Sri Chirumarthi Lingaiah	Nakrekal	Т
36.	Sri Chittem Rammohan Reddy	Makthal	Т
37.	Sri Danam Nagender	Khairatabad	Т
38.	Sri Dasyam Vinay Bhaskar	Warangal West	Т
39.	Sri Devireddy Sudheer Reddy	L. B. Nagar	Т
40.	Sri Dharam Soth Redya Naiak	Dornakal	Т

(1)	(2)	(3)	
41.	Sri Duddilla Sridhar Babu	Manthani	Т
42.	Sri Durgam Chinnaiah	Bellampalli	Т
43.	Sri Eatala Rajendar	Huzurabad	Т
44.	Sri Elvis Stephenson	Nominated	E
45.	Sri Errabelli Dayakar Rao	Palakurthi	T
46.	Sri Eshwar Koppula	Dharmapuri (SC)	Т

SPEAKER PRO-TEM:- In view of health grounds, I permit Sri G. Sayanna, Member of the Legislative Assembly to come to the House on wheel chair to take Oath and he need not come to wish the Chair. He may sign in the Roll of Register.

47.	Sri G. Sayanna	Sec-bad Cantt (SC)	Т
48.	Sri Gadari Kishore Kumar	Thungathurthi (SC)	Т
49.	Sri Gaddigari Vittal Reddy	Mudhole	Т
50.	Sri Gampa Govardhan	Kamareddy	T
51.	Sri Gandra Venkata Ramana Reddy	Bhupalapalle	Т
52.	Sri Gangula Kamalakar	Karimnagar	Т
53.	Sri Gudem Mahipal Reddy	Patancheru	T
54.	Sri Guntakanla Jagadish Reddy	Suryapet	T
55.	Sri Gurka Jaipal Yadav	Kalwakurthy	T
56.	Sri Guvvala Balaraju	Achampet (SC)	T
57.	Sri Hanmanth Shinde	Jukkal (SC)	T
58.	Sri Hanumanth Rao Mynampally	Maklajgiri	E
59.	Sri Jaffar Hussain	Nampally	ABSENT
60.	Sri Jajala Surender	Yellareddy	T
61.	Sri Jogu Ramanna	Adilabad	Т
62.	Sri K. Mahesh Reddy	Parigi	Т
63.	Sri K.P. Vivekanand	Quthbullapur	Т
64.	Sri Kale Yadaiah	Chevella(SC)	Т
65.	Sri Kaleru Venkatesh	Amberpet	E
66.	Sri Kalvakuntla Taraka Rama Rao	Sircilla	Т
67.	Sri Kalvakuntla Vidyasagar Rao	Koratla	Т
68.	Sri Kancharla Bhupal Reeddy	Nalgonda	T
69.	Sri Kandala Upender Reddy	Palair	Т
70.	Sri Kantha Rao Rega	Pinapaka (ST)	Т
71.	Sri Kausar Mohiuddin	Karwan	U
72.	Sri Komatireddy Rajgopal Reddy	Munugode	Т
73.	Sri Koneru Konappa	Sirpur	Т
74.	Sri Koninty Manik Rao	Zahirabad (SC)	Т
75.	Sri Korukanti Chandar	Ramagundam	T
76.	Sri Kranthi Kiran Chanti	Andole (SC)	Т
77.	Sri Lavudya Ramulu	Wyra (ST)	T
78.	Sri M.Sanjay Doctor	Jagtial	Т
79.	Sri Madhavaram Krishna Rao	Kukatpalle	ABSENT
80.	Sri Maganti Gopinath	Jubilee Hills	T
81.	Sri Maha Reddy Bhupal Reddy	Narayankhed	Т
82.	Sri Malla Reddy. Ch.	Medchal	Т
83.	Sri Manchireddy Kishan Reddy	Ibrahimpatnam	Т
84.	Sri Manohar Reddy Dasari	Peddapalle	Т
85.	Sri Marri Janardhan Reddy	Nagarkurnool	Т
86.	Sri Mecha Nageswara Rao	Aswaraopeta (ST)	Т
	•		

(1)	(2)	(3)	
87.	Sri Mohd. Moazam Khan	Bahadurpura	U
88.	Sri Muta Gopal	Musheerabad	Т
89.	Sri Muthireddy Yadagiri Reddy	Jangaon	Т
90.	Sri Nadipelli Diwakar Rao	Mancherial	Т
91.	Sri Nallamothu Bhaskar Rao	Miryalaguda	Т
92.	Sri Narendar Nannapuneni	Warngal East	Т
93.	Sri Nomula Narsimhaiah	Nagarjunsagar	Т
94.	Sri Pilla Shekar Reddy	Bhongir	Т
95.	Sri Patnam Narender Reddy	Kodangal	Т
96.	Sri Peddi Sudarshan Reddy	Narsampet	Т
97.	Sri Pocharam Srinivas Reddy	Banswada	Т
98.	Sri Podem Veeraiah	Badrachalam (ST)	Т
99.	Sri Ramavath Ravindra Kumar	Devarakonda (ST)	Т
100.	Sri Ravi Shankar Sunke	Choppadandi (SC)	Т
101.	Sri Rohith Reddy	Tandur	Т
102.	Sri S. Rajender Reddy	Narayanpet	Т
103.	Sri Sandra Venkata Veeraiah	Sattupalle (SC)	ABSENT
104.	Sri Satish Kumar Voditela	Husnabad	Т
105.	Sri Shakeel Aamir Mohammed	Bodhan	E
106.	Sri Singireddy Niranjan Reddy	Wanaparthy	Т
107.	Sri Solipeta Ramalinga Reddy	Dubbaka	Т
108.	Sri Syed Ahmed Pasha Quadri	Yakutpura	U
109.	Sri T. Padma Rao	Secunderabad	Т
110.	Sri T. Raja Singh	Goshamahal	ABSENT
111.	Sri Talasani Srinivas Yadav	Sanathanagar	Т
112.	Sri Thanneeru Harish Rao	Siddipet	Т
113.	Dr.Thatikonda Rajaiah	Ghanpur(Station) (SC)	Т
114.	Sri Tolkanti Prakash Goud	Rajendranagar	Т
115.	Sri Turupu Jayaprakash Reddy	Sangareddy	Т
	Sri Uttam Kumar Reddy Nalamada	Huzurnagar	E
	Sri V.Srinivas Goud	Mahabubnagar	Т
118.	Sri Vanama Venkateswara Rao	Kothagudem	Т
119.	Sri Vemula Prashanth Reddy	Balkonda	Т

SECRETARY TO STATE LEGISLATURE:-Sri Akabaruddin Owaisi, Sri Jaffar Hussain, Sri Madhavaram Krishna Rao, Sri Sandra Venkata Veeraiah and Sri Raja Singh are absent.

MR. SPEAKER PRO-TEM:- I am to announce to the House that after the adjournment of the House today, in honour of the Hon'ble Members, Lunch has been arranged for the Hon'ble Members of Assembly and Council in the lawns of

the Legislative Council Premises. All the Members are requested to participate in the Lunch.

Press (Print & Electronic) and staff of Legislature Secretariat are also invited to participate in the lunch at their designated places.

Now, the House stands adjourned to meet at 11.00 a.m., tomorrow.

(The House then Adjourned at 1.41 P.M., to meet again at 11.00 a.m., on Friday, the 18^{th} January, 2019)

"Published under Rule 347 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Telangana Legislative Assembly and Printed at Assembly Press, Public Gardens, Hyderabad."

